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MEMORANDUM

TO:
Arkansas Medicaid Prescribers and Interested Parties
FROM:

Suzette Bridges, P.D., Division of Medical Services Pharmacy Program [image: image3.jpg]



DATE:

June 6, 2013
SUBJ: 
AR Medicaid DUR Board edits approved at the April 17, 2013 meeting: 
Changes to existing PA Criteria or Edits:  Corticosteroid PA list updated; Accumulation quantity limit on short acting opioids
Clinical edits through the Manual Review PA Process:  Acthar® (corticotropin) HP Gel Inj; Ravicti™ (glycerol phenylbutyrate) liquid 1.1 gm/ml; Gattex® (teduglutide [rDNA origin]) 5 mg vial; Vascepa® (icosapent ethyl) 1 gm capsule; Juxtapid™ (lomitapide mesylate) 5 mg, 10 mg, 20 mg capsule; Kynamro™ (mipomersen sodium) 200 mg syringe; Migranal® NS (dihydroergotamine mesylate) 4 mg/ml; Pomalyst® (pomalidomide) 1 mg, 2 mg, 3 mg, 4 mg capsules; Cometriq™ (cabozantinib) 20 mg, 60 mg, 80 mg, 100mg, 140 mg tablets; Promacta® (eltrombopag) 12.5 mg, 25 mg, 50 mg, 75 mg, 100 mg tablets; Fulyzaq™ (crofelemer) 125 mg delayed release tablet; Iclusig™ (ponatinib) 15 mg, 45 mg tablet; Giazo™ (balsalazide disodium) 1.1 gm tablet
Clinical edits added through point-of-sale (POS) edit system:  Eliquis® (apixaban) 2.5 mg, 5 mg tablet; Uceris™ (budesonide) extended release 9 mg capsule; Entocort® (budesonide) EC 3 mg capsule; 1st and 2nd generation long-acting injectable antipsychotic agents in children
AEVCS edits, including Dose-op edits, Cumulative Quantity and Daily Dose edits:  Santyl® ointment 30 gm tube; Mirapex® ER tablet; Requip® XL tablet
All criteria for the point of sale (POS) clinical edits can be viewed on the Medicaid website at https://www.medicaid.state.ar.us/Download/provider/pharm/PACriteria.pdf.
All drug claim edits, such as quantity edits, dose edits, age edits, or gender edits, can be viewed on the Medicaid website at https://www.medicaid.state.ar.us/Download/provider/pharm/ClaimEdits.xls. 
The following edits will be effective July 9, 2013 unless otherwise stated. 

1) CHANGES TO EXISTING PA CRITERIA OR EDITS:
a) All solid oral dosage forms of short acting opioid agents: 
ACCUMULATION QUANTITY LIMIT added for short acting opioids
Solid oral short acting opioid medications (including tramadol agents):  Point-of-sale (POS) approval of solid oral dosage forms of short acting opioid agents will incorporate an accumulation quantity limit that will allow up to a maximum of 124 units of any solid oral short acting opioid paid by Medicaid per the previous 31 calendar days.  The system will add up all units of the short acting opioid Medicaid claims and allow up to the maximum of 124 units in the previous 31 calendar days.  If an incoming claim will cause the accumulation quantity to exceed the established accumulation quantity limit, the incoming claim will reject at point-of-sale.  Current daily quantity limits for short acting opioids will not change. 
Short acting opioid liquid and injectables are not included in the accumulation quantity edit. 
Prescribing providers are encouraged to review patient profiles for therapeutic duplications, quantity, dose and strengths, and frequency of filled prescriptions.  In addition, providers can now access the Arkansas Prescription Monitoring Program for additional information regarding their patients' use of controlled substances.  Registration information is below.  For those recipients whose drug claims will not meet the accumulation quantity edit, the provider should consider 1) titrating doses downward, 2) optimizing the dose by adjusting the strengths and decreasing the quantities dispensed, 3) decreasing the number of short-acting opioid agents prescribed, or 4) switching the patient to a long-acting opioid agent.  

HP Prescription Drug Help Desk at 1-800-707-3854 or at 1-501-374-6609, extension 500 for information.
Registration for an access account with the Arkansas Prescription Monitoring Program is available online at www.arkansaspmp.com under the practitioner/pharmacist tab. For technical assistance, call the RxSentry help desk at 
1-855-729-8917.  For any other inquiries, email Denise Robertson at denise.robertson@arkansas.gov or call 501-683-3960. 
b) Update on corticosteroid agents that require a prior authorization
Current Point of Sale (POS) PA approval criteria were implemented on topical corticosteroids in March 2008 as follows:  
“A trial of at least two different products containing a different drug entity within the same potency category that do not require prior authorization within the previous 60 days.”

The following table indicates only the corticosteroid agents in which a change has been made in the PA status.  Those corticosteroids that require a prior authorization will require a trial of at least two different products as stated above in order to meet the POS approval criteria and pay at the pharmacy.  The complete list of topical steroids and whether a PA is required or not can be found on the website at https://www.medicaid.state.ar.us/Download/provider/pharm/PACriteria.pdf  

HP Prescription Drug Help Desk at 1-800-707-3854 or at 1-501-374-6609, extension 500 for information.
	Potency category
	Pkg Size
	Label Name
	New PA status
	 
	Potency category
	Pkg Size
	Label Name
	New PA status

	LOW
	15 gm, 60 gm
	FLUOCINOLONE 0.01% CREAM
	POS PA
	 
	HIGH
	15 gm, 30 gm, 60 gm
	AMCINONIDE 0.1% CREAM
	POS PA

	LOW
	60 ml, 90 ml
	SYNALAR 0.01% SOLUTION        
	POS PA
	 
	HIGH
	60 gm
	AMCINONIDE 0.1% OINTMENT
	POS PA

	LOW
	60 ml
	FLUOCINOLONE 0.01% SOLUTION   
	POS PA
	 
	HIGH
	60 gm
	AMCINONIDE 0.1% LOTION
	POS PA

	LOW
	59 ml, 118 ml
	DESONIDE 0.05% LOTION
	POS PA
	 
	HIGH
	100 gm
	DESOXIMETASONE 0.05% CREAM    
	POS PA

	LOW
	59 ml, 118 ml
	DESOWEN 0.05% LOTION
	POS PA
	 
	HIGH
	15 gm, 60 gm
	DESOXIMETASONE 0.05% GEL
	POS PA

	MEDIUM 
	15 gm, 45 gm, 
60 gm
	WESTCORT 0.2% OINTMENT
	POS PA
	 
	HIGH
	15 gm, 60 gm
	TOPICORT 0.05% GEL
	POS PA

	MEDIUM 
	15 gm, 45 gm, 
60 gm
	HYDROCORTISONE VAL 0.2% OINTMT
	POS PA
	 
	HIGH
	15 gm, 45 gm
	BETAMETHASONE DP 0.05% OINT
	POS PA

	MEDIUM 
	15 gm, 60 gm
	FLUOCINOLONE 0.025% CREAM
	POS PA
	 
	HIGH
	15 gm, 60 gm, 100gm
	DESOXIMETASONE 0.05% CREAM
	POS PA

	MEDIUM 
	120 gm
	SYNALAR 0.025% CREAM          
	POS PA
	 
	HIGH
	15 gm, 60 gm, 100gm
	DESOXIMETASONE 0.25% CREAM
	NO PA

	MEDIUM 
	15 gm, 60 gm
	FLUOCINOLONE 0.025% OINT
	POS PA
	 
	HIGH
	15 gm, 60 gm, 100gm
	TOPICORT 0.25% CREAM
	NO PA

	MEDIUM 
	120 gm
	SYNALAR 0.025% OINTMENT       
	POS PA
	 
	VERY HIGH
	15 gm, 30 gm, 60 gm
	DIFLORASONE 0.05% OINTMENT
	POS PA

	MEDIUM 
	15 gm, 45 gm
	HYDROCORTISONE BUTY 0.1% CREAM
	NO PA
	 
	VERY HIGH
	15 gm, 50 gm
	DIPROLENE 0.05% OINTMENT
	POS PA

	MEDIUM 
	15 gm, 45 gm
	HYDROCORTISONE BUTYR 0.1% OINT
	NO PA
	 
	VERY HIGH
	15 gm, 45 gm
	BETAMETHASONE DP AUG 0.05% OIN
	POS PA

	MEDIUM 
	20 ml,  60 ml
	HYDROCORTISONE 0.1% SOLN
	NO PA
	 
	VERY HIGH
	50 gm
	BETAMETHASONE DP AUG 0.05% OIN
	POS PA

	HIGH
	15 gm, 60 gm, 100gm
	TOPICORT 0.05% CREAM          
	POS PA
	 
	VERY HIGH
	50 gm
	BETAMETHASONE DP AUG 0.05% OIN
	POS PA


2) CLINICAL EDITS THROUGH MANUAL REVIEW PA PROCESS (Below EAC prices have been rounded to 2 decimals):
a) ACTHAR® (corticotropin) HP GEL INJ:  Acthar® HP Gel inj. may be used to treat infantile spasms.  
The current AR Medicaid EAC rate for Acthar® gel is $30,837.45 for a 5 ml vial.
The current AR Medicaid EAC rate for Cortrosyn® (cosyntropin) 0.25 mg vial is $109.99 for 1-vial.

Manual Review PA will be required for all requests for ACTHAR® (corticotropin) HP GEL INJ and will be reviewed on a case-by-case basis.  Cortrosyn® inj. is available without a prior authorization.  HP Prescription Drug Help Desk at 1-800-707-3854 or at 1-501-374-6609, extension 500 for information.  
b) RAVICTI™ (glycerol phenylbutyrate) liquid 1.1 gm/ml:  RAVICTI™ is indicated for use as a nitrogen-binding agent for chronic management of adult and pediatric patients ≥2 years of age with urea cycle disorders (UCDs) who cannot be managed by dietary protein restriction and/or amino acid supplementation alone. RAVICTI™ must be used with dietary protein restriction and, in some cases, dietary supplements (e.g., essential amino acids, arginine, citrulline, protein-free calorie supplements).
Limitations of Use:

· RAVICTI™ is not indicated for the treatment of acute hyperammonemia in patients with UCDs because more rapidly acting interventions are essential to reduce plasma ammonia levels.

· The safety and efficacy of RAVICTI™ for the treatment of N-acetylglutamate synthase (NAGS) deficiency has not been established.

The use of RAVICTI™ in patients <2 months of age is contraindicated

EAC:  Ravicti™ (glycerol phenylbutyrate) = $96.75 per ml; comes in a 25 ml package= $2,418.75 per bottle.  At the maximum daily dose of 17.5 ml per day, a 31 day supply is 542.5 ml; dispensing a full 22 bottles is 550 ml at approx. $53,212.50 for 31-day supply; 
EAC:  Buphenyl® (sodium phenylbutyrate) 500 mg tablet = $10.72 each tab

Manual Review PA will be required for all requests for Ravicti™ and will be reviewed on a case-by-case basis.  Buphenyl® 500 mg tablets and Buphenyl® bulk powder are available without a prior authorization.  HP Prescription Drug Help Desk at 1-800-707-3854 or at 1-501-374-6609, extension 500 for information.  
c) GATTEX® (teduglutide [rDNA origin]) 5 mg vial:  GATTEX® (teduglutide [rDNA origin]) for injection is a glucagon-like peptide-2 (GLP-2) analog indicated for the treatment of adult patients with Short Bowel Syndrome (SBS) who are dependent on parenteral support.
EAC:  one-vial kit = $958.73 and 30-vial kit = $25,022.90
Manual Review PA will be required for all requests for Gattex® and will be reviewed on a case-by-case basis.  
HP Prescription Drug Help Desk at 1-800-707-3854 or at 1-501-374-6609, extension 500 for information.  
d) VASCEPA® 1 GM CAPSULE:  VASCEPA® (icosapent ethyl) is indicated as an adjunct to diet to reduce triglyceride (TG) levels in adult patients with severe (≥500 mg/dL) hypertriglyceridemia.
EAC:  $1.58 each capsule; #124 for 31 day supply = $196.22
Manual Review PA will be required for all requests for Vascepa® and will be reviewed on a case-by-case basis.  In addition, a maximum daily dose quantity edit of four (4) capsules per day and a cumulative quantity edit of #124 capsules per 31 days will also apply.  HP Prescription Drug Help Desk at 1-800-707-3854 or at 1-501-374-6609, extension 500 for information.  
e) JUXTAPID™ (lomitapide mesylate) 5 mg, 10 mg and 20 mg capsule:  JUXTAPID™ is a microsomal triglyceride transfer protein inhibitor indicated as an adjunct to a low-fat diet and other lipid-lowering treatments, including LDL apheresis where available, to reduce low-density lipoprotein cholesterol (LDL-C), total cholesterol (TC), apolipoprotein B (apo B), and non-high-density lipoprotein cholesterol (non-HDL-C) in patients with homozygous familial hypercholesterolemia (HoFH) (1).

EAC:  5mg and 10mg = $664.53 each capsule; $20,600.56 for 31 day supply for either 5 mg or 10 mg strength;

20mg = $834.08 each capsule; ranging from $25,856.48 (1 per day) up to $77,569.19 (3 per day) for 31 day supply 
Manual Review PA will be required for all requests for Juxtapid™ and will be reviewed on a case-by-case basis. In addition, a maximum daily dose quantity edit of one (1) tablet per day for the 5 mg and 10 mg tablets and a maximum daily dose quantity edit of three (3) tablets per day for the 20 mg tablets will apply.  Also, a cumulative quantity edit of #31 tablets per 31 days for the 5 mg and 10 mg, and #93 tablets per 31 days for the 20 mg tablets will apply.  HP Prescription Drug Help Desk at 
1-800-707-3854 or at 1-501-374-6609, extension 500 for information.  
f) KYNAMRO™ (mipomersen sodium) 200 mg syringe:  KYNAMRO™ is an oligonucleotide inhibitor of apolipoprotein B-100 synthesis indicated as an adjunct to lipid-lowering medications and diet to reduce low density lipoprotein-cholesterol (LDL-C), apolipoprotein B (apo B), total cholesterol (TC), and non-high density lipoprotein-cholesterol (non HDL-C) in patients with homozygous familial hypercholesterolemia (HoFH).
(Kynamro continued) EAC: $3,497.90 per syringe; 4 syringes per month = $13,991.60
Manual Review PA will be required for all requests for Kynamro™ and will be reviewed on a case-by-case basis.  
HP Prescription Drug Help Desk at 1-800-707-3854 or at 1-501-374-6609, extension 500 for information.  
g) MIGRANAL® NS (dihydroergotamine mesylate) 4 MG/ML:  Migranal® (dihydroergotamine mesylate, USP) Nasal Spray is indicated for the acute treatment of migraine headaches with or without aura.  Migranal® (dihydroergotamine mesylate, USP) Nasal Spray is not intended for the prophylactic therapy of migraine or for the management of hemiplegic or basilar migraine.
EAC: $188.81 per ml; packaged as 8 units EAC= $1,510.50 
Manual Review PA will be required for all requests for Migranal® and will be reviewed on a case-by-case basis.  Current quantity limits will apply.  There are other agents (nasal spray and tablets) listed as preferred status on the Preferred Drug List (PDL) that are indicated for the treatment of acute migraine that are available without PA criteria.  HP Prescription Drug Help Desk at 1-800-707-3854 or at 1-501-374-6609, extension 500 for information.  
h) POMALYST® (pomalidomide) 1mg, 2 mg, 3 mg 4 mg capsules:  POMALYST® is a thalidomide analogue indicated for patients with multiple myeloma who have received at least two prior therapies including lenalidomide and bortezomib and have demonstrated disease progression on or within 60 days of completion of the last therapy.  Approval is based on response rate. Clinical benefit, such as improvement in survival or symptoms, has not been verified.
EAC: 1 mg, 2 mg, 3 mg, or 4 mg: $513.32 each capsule; 21 day supply = $10,779.65

Manual Review PA will be required for all requests for Pomalyst® and will be reviewed on a case-by-case basis.  In addition, a maximum daily dose quantity edit of one (1) capsule per day for all strengths and a cumulative quantity edit of #21 capsules per 28 days will also apply.  HP Prescription Drug Help Desk at 1-800-707-3854 or at 1-501-374-6609, extension 500 for information.
i) COMETRIQ™ (cabozantinib) 20 mg, 60 mg, 100 mg, 140 mg capsules:  COMETRIQ™ is a kinase inhibitor indicated for the treatment of patients with progressive, metastatic medullary thyroid cancer (MTC).
EAC: 

Currently system only shows the dose packs, and the bulk bottles are not available in the Medicaid system:

· 140 mg daily dose pack:  $91.22 each capsule, #28 tabs in dose pack = $2,554.20

· 100 mg daily dose pack:  $182.44 each capsule, #14 in dose pack = $2,554.20

· 60 mg daily dose pack:  $121.63 each capsule, #21 in dose pack = $2,554.20
Manual Review PA will be required for all requests for Cometriq™ and will be reviewed on a case-by-case basis.  In addition, after the 20 mg and 80 mg capsules are added to the system, a maximum daily dose quantity edit of three (3) capsules per day for the 20 mg and a cumulative quantity edit of #93 capsules per 31 days; a maximum daily dose quantity of one (1) capsule per day for the 80 mg and a cumulative quantity edit of #31 capsules per 31 days will also apply.  HP Prescription Drug Help Desk at 1-800-707-3854 or at 1-501-374-6609, extension 500 for information.
j) PROMACTA® (eltrombopag) 12.5 mg, 25 mg, 50 mg, 75 mg, 100 mg tablets:  PROMACTA® is a thrombopoietin receptor agonist indicated for the treatment of thrombocytopenia in patients with chronic immune (idiopathic) thrombocytopenia (ITP) who have had an insufficient response to corticosteroids, immunoglobulins, or splenectomy.  PROMACTA® is indicated for the treatment of thrombocytopenia in patients with chronic hepatitis C to allow the initiation and maintenance of interferon-based therapy. 
EAC:  12.5 mg and 25 mg = $85.06 per tablet; #31 of either strength = $2,636.92;

50 mg = $170.12 per tablet; #31 = $5,273.83; #62 = $10,547.44;

75 mg = $255.18 per tablet; #31 = $7,910.73
Manual Review PA will be required for all requests for Promacta® and will be reviewed on a case-by-case basis.  In addition, a maximum daily dose quantity edit of one (1) tablet per day for all strengths and a cumulative quantity edit of #31 tablets per 31 days will also apply.  HP Prescription Drug Help Desk at 1-800-707-3854 or at 1-501-374-6609, extension 500 for information.
k) FULYZAQ™ (crofelemer) 125 mg delayed release tablet:  FULYZAQ™ is an anti-diarrheal indicated for the symptomatic relief of noninfectious diarrhea in adult patients with HIV/AIDS on anti-retroviral therapy.
The HRSA guideline lists symptomatic treatments such as loperamide, antropine/diphenoxylate, adding calcium supplementation to the diet, cholestyramine or psyllium, or a combination of these treatments to control chronic diarrhea after an infectious process has been ruled out.  According to the New York State Department of Health AIDS Institute, loperamide, diphenoxylate, paregoric and tincture of opium are suggested for symptomatic treatment for patients with moderate to severe anti-retroviral related diarrhea.  
EAC:  $9.29 per tablet; #62/31 day supply = $575.86
Manual Review PA will be required for all requests for Fulyzaq™ and will be reviewed on a case-by-case basis.  In addition, a maximum daily dose quantity edit of two (2) tablets per day and a cumulative quantity edit of #62 tablets per 31 days will also apply.  HP Prescription Drug Help Desk at 1-800-707-3854 or at 1-501-374-6609, extension 500 for information.
l) ICLUSIG™ (ponatinib) 15 mg and 45 mg tablet:  Iclusig™ is a kinase inhibitor indicated for the treatment of adult patients with chronic phase, accelerated phase, or blast phase chronic myeloid leukemia (CML) that is resistant or intolerant to prior tyrosine kinase inhibitor therapy or Philadelphia chromosome positive acute lymphoblastic leukemia (Ph+ ALL) that is resistant or intolerant to prior tyrosine kinase inhibitor therapy (1).  This indication is based upon response rate.  There are no trials verifying an improvement in disease-related symptoms or increased survival with Iclusig™.
EAC:  45 mg = $329.55; #31/31 day supply = $10,216.11; 15 mg = $164.78; #62/31 day supply = $10,216.11  

Manual Review PA will be required for all requests for Iclusig™ and will be reviewed on a case-by-case basis.  In addition, a maximum daily dose quantity edit of one (1) tablet per day for the 45 mg tablets and two (2) tablets per day for the 15 mg tablets will apply.  Also, a cumulative quantity edit of #31 tablets per 31 days for the 45 mg, and #62 tablets per 31 days for the 15 mg tablets will apply.  HP Prescription Drug Help Desk at 1-800-707-3854 or at 1-501-374-6609, extension 500 for information.  
m) GIAZO™ (balsalazide disodium) 1.1 gm tablets:  GIAZO™ is a locally acting aminosalicylate indicated for the treatment of mildly to moderately active ulcerative colitis in male patients 18 years of age and older. 
EAC:  Giazo™ = $4.30 each tablet; #186/31 days = $799.80
MAC:  balsalazide 750 mg = $0.44820 each tablet; at 9 per day or #279/31 days = $125.05
Manual Review PA will be required for all requests for Giazo™ and will be reviewed on a case-by-case basis.  In addition, a maximum daily dose quantity edit of six (6) tablets per day and a cumulative quantity edit of #186 tablets per 31 days will apply.  Colazal® (balsalazide) 750mg tablet is available without a prior authorization.  HP Prescription Drug Help Desk at 
1-800-707-3854 or at 1-501-374-6609, extension 500 for information.  
3) CLINICAL EDITS ADDED OR REVISED THROUGH POINT-OF-SALE (POS) EDIT SYSTEM: 
a) ELIQUIS® (apixaban) 2.5 mg and 5 mg tablets:  ELIQUIS® is a factor Xa inhibitor anticoagulant indicated to reduce the risk of stroke and systemic embolism in patients with nonvalvular atrial fibrillation.
EAC:  2.5 mg and 5 mg = $4.31 each tablet; #62/31 day supply = $266.99
POS PA Approval criteria:

· Require diagnosis for Atrial Fibrillation in Medicaid history within past 2 years;

· No Therapeutic duplication allowed between different strengths of Eliquis®; 

· One (1) therapeutic duplication with overlapping days’ supply will be allowed once per 186 days for inferred change in therapy between an Eliquis® claim and any of the following:  a Xarelto® claim, a warfarin claim, OR a Pradaxa® claim, AND 

· The Eliquis® claim and the warfarin claim, the Xarelto® claim, or the Pradaxa® claim cannot have the same date of service.

· Maximum daily dose quantity edit of two (2) tablets per day on both strengths; and cumulative quantity edit of #62 tablets every 31 days
HP Prescription Drug Help Desk at 1-800-707-3854 or at 1-501-374-6609, extension 500 for information.  
b) UCERIS™ (budesonide extended release) 9 mg tablet:   
PLEASE READ:  Per the Social Security Act §1927, in order for payment to be available for a drug under Social Security Act § 1903(a) or under part B of title XVIII for covered outpatient drugs of a manufacturer, the manufacturer must have entered into and have in effect a rebate agreement with the Secretary of Health and Human Services (HHS) on behalf of States.  At this time, SANTARUS INC., the manufacturer of Uceris tablet, does not have a rebate agreement in place with the federal government, and therefore the drug cannot be covered by AR Medicaid Pharmacy Program for any patient.  If the drug manufacturer enters into a rebate agreement with the federal government, the status will be switched to a covered status and the PA criteria discussed below will then apply to the drug. 
UCERIS™ (budesonide) is a glucocorticosteroid indicated for the induction of remission in patients with active, mild to moderate ulcerative colitis 
IF THE DRUG WAS AVAILABLE FOR COVERAGE TODAY, THE EAC WOULD BE APPROX: $42.48 per tablet; #31/31 day supply = $1,316.88 

WHEN OR IF THE DRUG BECOMES COVERED THROUGH AR MEDICAID PHARMACY PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING POS PA Approval Criteria will apply:

· Require diagnosis of ulcerative colitis in past 1 year; 
· Daily dose edit of one (1) tablet per day; AND 

· Cumulative quantity edit of #60 (1 daily for up to 8 weeks) tablets allowed every 186 days (if need sooner than 6 months due to flare up can request PA).   
HP Prescription Drug Help Desk at 1-800-707-3854 or at 1-501-374-6609, extension 500 for information.  
c) ENTOCORT® (budesonide) EC 3 mg capsule:  Entocort® is indicated for mild to moderate active Crohn’s disease involving the ileum and/or the ascending colon and for maintenance of clinical remission of mild to moderate Crohn’s disease involving the ileum and/or the ascending colon for up to 3 months.
EAC:  $21.59 each capsule; #62/31 day supply = $1,338.73; #93/31 day supply = $2,008.10
POS PA Approval Criteria: 

· Require of diagnosis of Crohn’s Disease in past 2 years;

· Maximum Daily dose quantity edit of up to three (3) capsules per day;

· Cumulative quantity edit of up to #93 capsules every 31 days;
HP Prescription Drug Help Desk at 1-800-707-3854 or at 1-501-374-6609, extension 500 for information.  
d) 1st  and 2nd  generation LONG-acting INJECTABLE antipsychotic agents in children (<18 years of age):
Haloperidol decanoate, Risperdal Consta®, Invega Sustenna®, Zyprexa Relprevv®, and Abilify® Maintena ER injectable agents will require the following:
· Manual review PA for all requests for all long-acting or depot form of 1st or 2nd generation injectable antipsychotic agents for all children < 18 years of age; 

· Include all (1st or 2nd generation) long-acting or depot injectable antipsychotic agents to the therapeutic duplication (TD) edit table with the oral 1st and 2nd generation antipsychotic agents for children < 18 years of age.  The edit will work “both ways”—if incoming claim is an injectable and there is a history of oral agents on Medicaid drug profile; or if the incoming claim is an oral agent and there is a history of injectable agents on the Medicaid drug profile—If a PA for a long-acting injectable antipsychotic agent is entered on a patient, the TD edit will still be in effect.  The TD edit will automatically allow one therapeutic duplication between the injectable agent and the oral agents with overlapping days’ supply during the look-back period of 93 days as an “inferred change in therapy”.  The SmartPA system look-back starts with the date on the incoming claim and will look-back 93 days in history to confirm there has been no more than 1 therapeutic duplication with overlapping days’ supply in that time period.   

PDL PA Call Center at 1-866-250-2518 for information.
4) AEVCS EDITS, INCLUDING DOSE-OP EDITS, CUMULATIVE QUANTITY AND DAILY DOSE EDITS:
a) SANTYL® ointment 30 gm tube:  Collagenase SANTYL® Ointment is a sterile enzymatic debriding ointment which contains 250 collagenase units per gram of white petrolatum USP.  Collagenase SANTYL® Ointment is indicated for debriding chronic dermal and severely burned areas.
EAC:  $6.09 per gm, one 30 gm tube = $182.58
A quantity edit of one (1) tube per claim will be implemented.

HP Prescription Drug Help Desk at 1-800-707-3854 or at 1-501-374-6609, extension 500 for information.

b) Mirapex® ER tablet and Requip® XL tablet:  MIRAPEX® ER and Requip® XL tablets are non-ergot dopamine agonists indicated for the treatment of the signs and symptoms of Parkinson’s disease.
EAC Mirapex® ER:  $12.77 each tablet, all strengths

EAC Requip® XL:  2mg=$2.62 (#31 = $81.11); 4mg=$5.23 (#31 = $162.22); 6mg and 8mg=$7.85 (#31 = $243.33); 12mg=$13.08 (#31 = $405.55)
A maximum daily dose edit of one (1) tablet per day and a cumulative quantity limit of #31 tablets per 31 days will be implemented for both Mirapex® ER and Requip® XL tablets.
HP Prescription Drug Help Desk at 1-800-707-3854 or at 1-501-374-6609, extension 500 for information.
FRIENDLY REMINDERS:
1. EMERGENCY OVERRIDE:  In an emergency, for those drugs for which a five-day supply can be dispensed, a pharmacy may dispense up to a five-day supply of a drug that requires clinical criteria or is non-preferred.  This provision applies only in an emergency situation and when the HP Enterprise Services Prescription Drug Help Desk is unavailable, Evidence Based Prescription Drug Program Help Desk is unavailable, and the pharmacist is not able to contact the prescribing physician.  To file a claim using this emergency provision, the pharmacy provider will submit a “03” in the Level of Service (418-DI) field.  Frequency of the emergency override is limited to once per year per class for non-LTC beneficiaries and once per 60 days per class for LTC beneficiaries.  For any Schedule-II controlled substance filled using the Medicaid Emergency Override process, please refer to the Arkansas State Board of Pharmacy regulations regarding partial fill of a Schedule-II controlled substance. 

2. Any reimbursement rates stated in this memorandum (or any previous memorandums) are for REFERENCE PURPOSES ONLY AND SUBJECT TO CHANGE and are in no way any contractual obligation by Arkansas Medicaid.  Current Generic Upper Limits (GUL or MAC) that have been issued at the State and Federal level, along with State issued Capped Upper Limits (CAP), can be found on the Arkansas Medicaid website: www.medicaid.state.ar.us.
3. Antipsychotic agents:  POS approval criteria in children <18 yrs of age require metabolic lab tests every six months. 

4. Medicare Part D now includes coverage for benzodiazepines and coverage of barbiturates “used in the treatment of epilepsy, cancer, or a chronic mental health disorder”.  Claims for dual-eligible beneficiaries for barbiturates and benzodiazepines will reject in the Medicaid Pharmacy Program point-of-sale system beginning 
1/1/13. Reconsideration requests for barbiturates will require a Medicare Part D denial, written documentation, and chart notes regarding diagnosis to substantiate request for the manual review PA process.  The Arkansas Medicaid Drug Utilization Review (DUR) Board voted to implement the following point of sale (POS) or manual review approval criteria using clinical edits, age edits, and or quantity/dose edits for the drugs listed below.

5. Section 175 of the Medicare Improvements for Patients and Providers Act of 2008 (MIPPA) amended section 1860D-2(e)(2)(A) of the Act to include Medicare Part D coverage of barbiturates “used in the treatment of epilepsy, cancer, or a chronic mental health disorder” and benzodiazepines.  MIPPA further specified that these amendments apply to prescriptions dispensed on or after January 1, 2013.  Claims for dual-eligible beneficiaries for barbiturates and benzodiazepines will reject in the Medicaid Pharmacy Program point-of-sale system beginning 1/1/13.  Reconsideration requests for barbiturates will require a denial from Medicare Part D plan, written documentation regarding use of the agent, as well as chart notes regarding diagnosis to substantiate request for the manual review PA process.
6. Exceptions to established criteria are reviewed on a case-by-case basis.  Prescribers must provide written documentation to substantiate the medical necessity of the request. 

7. The AR Medicaid Pharmacy Program reimburses for covered outpatient drugs for Medicaid recipient with prescription drug benefits.  Only medications prescribed to that recipient can be billed using the recipient’s Medicaid ID.  Sanctions may be imposed against a provider for engaging in conduct that defrauds or abuses the Medicaid program.  This could include billing a child’s medication to a parent’s Medicaid ID number and vice-versa. 
8. FOR ALL PDL DRUGS OR FOR REQUESTS FOR ANTIPSYCHOTIC DRUGS:  providers requesting a Prior Authorization (PA) for a drug on the PDL or requesting a Prior Authorization (PA) for an antipsychotic medication should contact the Evidence-based Prescription Drug Program PA Call Center Toll Free 1-866-250-2518 or Local 501-526-4200 or Fax 501-526-4188.  Please include any supporting documentation for the request with the fax, and include recipient ID number, recipient name, and Medicaid Provider ID with your request.
9. FOR NON-PDL AND NON-ANTIPYSCHOTIC DRUG REQUESTS:  providers requesting a Prior Authorization (PA) should call the HP Prescription Drug Help Desk at 1-800-707-3854 or at 1-501-374-6609, extension 500.  For Prior Authorization (PA) requests requiring manual review, you may fax your request to the HP help desk Fax at 501-372-2971 or to the state office Fax at 501-683-4124.  Please include any supporting documentation for the request with the fax, and include recipient ID number, recipient name, and Medicaid provider ID with your request.  An approval, denial, or request for additional information will be returned by the close of business the following business day.
This advance notice is to provide you the opportunity to contact, counsel and change patients’ prescriptions. 

If you need this material in an alternative format, such as large print, please contact the Program Development and Quality Assurance Unit at 501-320-6429.
If you have questions regarding this transmittal, please contact the HP ENTERPRISE SERVICES (FORMERLY CALLED EDS) Provider Assistance Center at 1‑800‑457‑4454 (Toll‑Free) within Arkansas or locally and out-of-state at (501) 376‑2211.  Arkansas Medicaid provider manuals (including update transmittals), official notices and remittance advice (RA) messages are available for downloading from the Arkansas Medicaid website:  www.medicaid.state.ar.us/.
ONGOING REMINDER FROM PREVIOUS COMMUNICATIONS: 
Continued monitoring for metabolic changes every 6 months on an outpatient basis is required for antipsychotic agents prescribed for children < 18 years of age. 

From previous memos:
1) For all children < 18 years of age who have received one claim for an oral form of an antipsychotic agent in previous 45 days, the Medicaid Pharmacy Program point-of-sale PA system will require and search the beneficiaries’ Medicaid medical history outpatient CPT codes for metabolic lab test claims for glucose and lipid monitoring (see below for the list of acceptable CPT codes).  The system will search the previous 9 months of Medicaid history from date of the in-process drug claim. The criteria require monitoring for BOTH a glucose CPT code AND a lipid CPT code every 6 months.

AND
2) In addition, if a recipient is a new start to antipsychotic drug therapy, or changed to a different chemical entity of antipsychotic agent than is found in the recipient’s Medicaid drug history, whether for a therapy change, or adding to existing therapy, the new drug entity will require a PA and requires a newly signed and dated informed consent form for the new agent faxed to the PA Call Center at 
501-526-4188.
All current age-appropriate dose edits and clinical therapeutic duplication edits of antipsychotic agents will continue to apply for children less than 18 years of age.

Acceptable CPT codes for the metabolic monitoring criteria are listed below (reminder, criteria requires CPT codes monitoring for both glucose (group-1) and lipids (group-2)):

Group-1 (glucose codes):  Criteria require one of the following CPT codes that contain glucose monitoring in the previous 9 months from claim date of in-process claim:

· 83036 (HbA1c), OR

· 80050 (General Health Panel), OR

· 80069 (Renal Function Panel), OR

· 80047 (Basic Metabolic Panel), OR

· 80048 (Basic Metabolic Panel), OR 

· 80053 (Comprehensive metabolic panel ), OR 

· 82962 (Glucose, blood by glucose monitoring device(s) cleared by the FDA specifically for home use) OR 

· 82948 (Glucose; blood, reagent strip ) OR 

· 82947 (Glucose; quantitative, blood), 
AND, criteria require one of the following lipid panel tests or all of the individual lipid test monitoring codes in previous 9 months from claim date of the in-process claim:

Group-2 (lipid codes):
· 80061 (Lipid panel), OR

· 83701 (High resolution fractionation and quantitation of lipoproteins panel), OR

· 82465 (Cholesterol, serum or whole blood, total), AND  83718 (HDL cholesterol), AND 84478 (Triglycerides), AND 83721 (LDL Cholesterol)
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